507311801 06/01/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7358724

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
METIS PRECISION MEDICINE SB S.R.L.	05/17/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FONDAZIONE DEL PIEMONTE PER L'ONCOLOGIA I.R.C.C.S.
Street Address:	(50% OWNER) STRADA PROVINCIALE 142, KM 3,95
City:	CANDIOLO (TO)
State/Country:	ITALY
Postal Code:	10060

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9975952
Patent Number:	10351628

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)661-8002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126618000 Email: info@Imiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: LUCAS & MERCANTI, LLP

Address Line 1: 30 BROAD STREET, 21ST FLOOR
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1625-1001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL N. MERCANTI
SIGNATURE:	/Michael N. Mercanti/
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2022

Total Attachments: 2

source=US - confirmatory assignment#page1.tif source=US - confirmatory assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 507311801 REEL: 060064 FRAME: 0024

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

BETWEEN: Metis Precision Medicine SB S.r.L. organized and existing under the laws of Italy, having its registered office at Via Magenta 35, 10128 Torino, Italy, company number 11710450013 (hereinafter the "Assignor")

AND: Fondazione del Piemonte per l'Oncologia I.R.C.C.S., organized and existing under the laws of Italy, having its registered office at Strada Provinciale 142, km 3,95, 10060 Candiolo (TO), Italy, company number 95596990010 (hereinafter the "Assignee")

WHEREAS:

- The Assignor is the assignee of the entire right, title and interest of US patents:
 - i) patent No. 9975952 issued May 22, 2018, based on US Patent Application Serial No. 14/758079 (a regional phase of international application No. PCT/IB2014/058098); and
 - ii) divisional patent No. 10351628 issued on July 16, 2019, based on US Patent Application Serial No. 15/952513, (hereinafter the "PATENTS");
- Effective July 28, 2021, the Assignor sold, transferred and assigned to the Assignee, who accepted, a share of ownership corresponding to 50% of all rights, title and interest in and to the PATENTS, including all the rights and obligations deriving therefrom and including also the share of the right to sue for any past infringement;
- The Assignor and the Assignee intend to execute this Confirmatory Assignment in order to confirm the rights of the Assignee on the assigned share of ownership of the PATENTS and in order to enable the Assignee to record this assignment of the share at the US PTO:

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY AGREED:

- 1. The Assignor hereby confirms that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which was duly acknowledged, it sold, transferred and assigned to the Assignee, who accepted, a share of ownership corresponding to 50% of all rights, title and interest in and to the PATENTS, including all the rights and obligations deriving therefrom and including also the share of the right to sue for any past infringement.
- 2. The Assignor agrees to the recordal of this assignment at the US PTO, so that the ownership is recorded as follows:
 - Metis Precision Medicine SB S.r.l. (50% share of ownership)
 - Fondazione del Piemonte per l'Oncologia I.R.C.C.S. (50% share of ownership).
- In witness whereof the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Confirmatory Assignment to be executed as of the date specified below.

Assignor: Metis Precision Metherie SB 384.1. Via Magenta, 35 - 10128 TORINO
signature: / Plvalitzinsense
name and capacity: Pado Moylo Perident Place and date of signature: Toring that 17, 200
Place and date of signature: Tonho hay 17, 200
Witness
signature Cambody Ovariet
name: Los (8985 SAVANOVA
{00733059 1

{00733059 }

PATENT REEL: 060064 FRAME: 0025 Assignee: Fondazione del Piemonte per l'Oncologia I.R.C.C.S.

signature: // // Picettore/ goderale.

Amontho Sottile

March James

name and capacity: ANTONINO POTTILE - GENERAL DIRECTOR

Place and date of signature: <u>CANDIOLO</u>

Witness

{00733059.}

RECORDED: 06/01/2022

2

PATENT REEL: 060064 FRAME: 0026